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The Deputy Mhriitur of Ftaace
(Shri B. R. Bhagat): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
Shri Sanganna: What is the total amount so far given for the construc tion of this Capital?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: Since the First
Five Year Plan, by 1952-53 Rs. 132
lakhs was given as grant, and since (hen two loans each of Rs. 50 lakhs for 1954-55 and 1955-56, and then again
ior the year 1957-58 the State Govern ment has requested a sum of Rs. 61 '75

as against the expenditure on the Capital. That is being considered.

Shri Sangaiuta: What is the total estimated cost of this Capital, and to what extent do the Government of India propose to bear it?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: The total esti mated expenditure on the construction of the Capital at Bhubaneswar comes to about Rs. 540 lakhs, and the ex penditure that has been incurred up to 1955-56 is Rs. 480 lakhs. Maybe,
there might be some increase due to the rise in cost and prices, but we have no precise information about that.
From year to year, as I have indicated, we have given the grant or the loan to the State.

Shri Snpakar: May I know the rate and total amount of interest payable on the capital advanced for the construction of the new Capital?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: I could not fol low.

Mr. Speaker: The rate of interest charged and the total amount of loan granted.

Shri B. R. Bhagat: I think on the loans the usual rate of interest is three per cent or so.

Shri Panigrahi: May I know whe ther for the year 1958-59 the State Government has asked for any further loan or assistance, so far as the cons truction of this Capital is concerned?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: 1958-59 is still
to run its course. They had askc
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+
f’ Shrimati Maflda Ahmed:

*1401.  ̂ Maramatari:
I Shri LUadhar Kotoki:

Will the Minister of Steel, Minea and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of Assam had sent a de legation abroad led by the Minister of Industries for consulting experts on the question of the location of new oil refineries in Assam;

(b) if so, the places they visited and whom they consulted;

(c) whether they have submitted any report or proposals to the Gov ernment of India on the subject; and

(d) if so, the action taken thereon?
The Minister of Mines and Oil (Shri

K. D. Malaviya): (a) Yes, Sir.
(b) They visited U. K., France, Hol land, West Germany, Switzerland, Italy and U.S.A. and consulted various technical consultants.

(c) No, Sir.
(d) Does not arise.
Shrimati Maflda Ahmed: May I know whether any kind of assistance was offered to the delegation by the Governments of those countries that the delegation visited and consulted?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Yes. Some offers were made by one or two count ries in this connection.

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the fact that the Government of India appoint ed its own consultant, an international firm, for the preparation of the project reports in connection with the oil re finery sites, may I know if the Gov ernment of India warned the Assam Government about this • * * •
because it involved a heavy drain on the State Excheauer?

"Expunged as ordered by the
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Mr. Speaker; Order, order. Hon.
Members ought not to cast aspersions an the State Governments. There are 14 State Governments, not to speak of the Territories. Every one of them will cast aspersion on the hon. Mem bers here and this Government. It is very wrong.

Shri Hem Barna: I am not casting any aspersion, but I say.. .

Mr. Speaker: What is this word then?

Shri Hem Barua: Because there was a heavy drain on the State Exchequer, I want to know, because the Govern ment of India have already appointed an international firm of consultants for the purpose, the use of sending this team abroad by the Assam Gov ernment independently.

Mr. Speaker: I will have this word scored out. It will be expunged.

Shri Sadhan Gupta: It is not objec tionable.

Shri Hem Barua: The next question is not an aspersion. It is as simple a question as possible.

Mr. Speaker: The expunction re lates to the previous one. The Minis ter will answer it. Why is he in a hurry?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The State Governments, so far as I know, are perfectly entitled to their own deci sions with regard to the investments and assessment of the whole situation with regard to the location of the re finery, and it is not for me to answer why they sent a deputation abroad.

Shri Thirumaia Kao: May I know under whose jurisdiction this explo ration of oil is being worked out? Is it under the jurisdiction of the State Government concerned, or the Cent ral Government, or is it a co-ordinated activity?

Shri K. Dl Malaviya: The Central Government are responsible for the whole exploration, and it is going on under the aegis of the Central Gov ernment.

Shri Sadhan Gnpta: On a point of order. Sir. I was rising on this ex*
punction matter. Expunction is con templated in matters which are in decent or unparliamentary, and any thing that is wrong is not expunged usually. Therefore, it may be that something has bct'n said which ought not to be said, but that is not a ground for expunction. Expunction is a very much more drastic affair in which the proceedings of Parliament may be disgraced by the inclusion of such matters. So, 1 would request you not to take a puritan view of matters, but to procecd on the usual basis.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: Espe cially when the Member has corrected himself.

Mr. Speaker: If the Member had withdrawn the expression there would not have been any necessity for ex punction. So far as the hon. Members are concerned, if one hon. Member casts an aspersion against another, I will reserve my judgment to see as to how far the hon. Member will talc-it coolly. But now the State Govern ment is not before us. No aspersion ought to be cast against a State Gov ernment or a State Minister. That is why I expunged it. The other relates to indecent statement here. I will deal with them as and when they arise.

Shri Hen Barua: May I put a most innocuous supplementary? May I know if the Assam Minister, Shri Tripathi, has made a suggestion to the Central Government to have a multi-purpose pipe-line to carry the Naharkatiya crude, and a French oil firm too has offered a loan of £ 1 0 million on de ferred payment basis, and if so do Government to act on the suggestion?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The two por tions of the former part of the ques tion are correct. The latter part la still under consideration, and Govern-


way or that way. So far u the pre sent position is concerned, we are getting the whole thing examined.
This is all that we can say.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: in the annual report of the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Fuel, it is said that the whole project report about these re*
fineries has been entrusted to a foreign expert At the same time, it is ad*
mitted that the Assam Government have sent out a delegation to foreign countries to get project reports. May I know whether the project reports will exclusively be on the lines of the policy adopted by the Central Gov ernment and in consultation with the expert appointed by the Central Gov ernment for this purpose?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The Central Government have appointed consult ants for their own information and for their own benefit. I do not know whether the State Government also propose to have any consultants with them or to give any advice. They have received some offers from abroad and they pass them on to the Central Government. And we shall give due consideration to all these offers. This is all that I can say.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: Who is taking the final decision in the mat ter, the Central Government or the State Government?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The Central Government are finally going to take all decisions, but we have got to take into consideration any suggestions that are offered to them.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know whe ther it is a fact that an American Ann ef engineers is interested in this pipe line and they have made a quotation of Rs. 25 crores for this pipe-line?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I could not catch the question.

Mr. Speaker: There is too much of subdued noise in the House.

sitting here.
8 hri Tyagi: The lady Minister has strayed into our quartos.
Mr. Speaker: I am afraid she is a little shy to come and sit here imme diately.

Shri Ferae Gandhi: The Finance Minister should take her on his side.

Shri B. S. Murthy: An invitation should be extended.

Shri Fem e Gandhi: She has left our house.

Mr. Speaker: There is too much of pxcitement with respect to this oil.

Shri Hem Barua: It is because oil is combustible.

May I know whether there is a pro posal by an American firm of engi neers that is interested in constructing this pipe-line, and they have made an offer of Rs. 25 crores as expenditure on this pipe-line?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: We have re ceived no offer from any American firm to build the pipe-line.
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